The adoption of the above standards, amendments and interpretations did not have any

effect on the financial statements except for IAS 1 (revised).

The Company has not early adopted any standard, interpretation or amendment that has

been issued but is not yet effective.

4.5 Exemption from applicability of IFRIC - 4 "Determining Whether an Arrangement
Contains a Lease"

On June 22, 2009, the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) has

exempted the application of International Financial Reporting Interpretation Committee

(IFRIC) - 4 "Determining Whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease" for power sector

companies where letter of intent (LOI) is issued by the Government on or before June 30,

76

2010. However, the SECP has made it mandatory to disclose the impact on the results of

the application of IFRIC - 4.

Under IFRIC - 4, the consideration required to be made by lessee for the right to use the

asset is to be accounted for as finance lease under IAS - 17 "Leases". If the Company were

to follow IFRIC - 4 and IAS - 17, the effect on the financial statements would be as follows:-

As reported IFRIC 4 Amount after

adjustment IFRIC 4

adjustment

June 30, 2011

Unappropriated profit 670,888 45,129 716,018

Minority interest 4,278,320 112,242 4,390,562

Profit for the year 1,280,774 103,423 1,384,197

June 30, 2010

Unappropriated profit 599,380 40,799 640,179

Minority interest 2,840,537 13,149 2,853,586

Profit for the year 504,262 19,772 524,034

5. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

5.1 Accounting Convention

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except

for certain financial instruments that have been accounted for on the basis of their fair

values, retirements benefit obligation determined on actuarial valuation and valuation of

stock-in-trade when valued at net realizable value.

5.2 Taxation

Current

Provision for current taxation for holding company is computed in accordance with the

provisions of Income Tax Laws. The charge for current income tax is recorded after

adjustment, if any to the provisions for tax made prior year including those arising from